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j/' Gerrier-Rvan Inc. ™07

TRANSMITTAL July 19, 2002

G-R #386462

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-0121

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FCLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 July 12, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 30, 2002

COMMENTS:

 Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 2, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 _
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-6121-KS
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, California 94568 « (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

July 12, 2002
" G-R Job #386462

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 30, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

* Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this.report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments;  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



EXPLANATION

Groundwater monitoring well

x Destroyed well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
Mae. an referenced to Mean Sea Level
-~
Underground v g 99 Groundwater elevation contour,
Storoge Tanks 9 dashed where inferred.
X Inaccessible

Groundwater flow direction
varies at o
gradient of 0.001 to 0.06 Ft./FL.

—N-
0 50

-

Scale in Feet

Source: Figure maodified from drawings provided by RRM engineering contracting firm and City of Oaldand Public Warks.

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP FIGURE
LT Gerrier - Rvan Inc. Chevron Service Station #9-0121
: 6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California
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Table 1 . ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91 682 162 5.20 - - 260 5,100 1,700 21 220 34 - -
0913091 682 115 5.67 Sheen . - - - - - - - -
10/28/91 682 150 5.30 0.03 - - - _ - - . . _
01/08/92 682 167 515 Sheen - 4,400 5,400 770 13 95 31 - -
01/13/92 6.82 - - - - _ - - - - . - .
06/23/92 689 148 541 - - 2,000 7,700 1,500 40 230 100 - -
08/24/92 689 112 5.77 - - - - - - - - . .
09/21/92 689  1.00 5.89 - - <50 3,500 1,700 28 190 78 - -
10/26/92 689 0.5 5.94 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 689 218 471 - - 5,500 60,000 7,100 240 2,000 1,300 - -
01/08/93 6.89 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 689 217 472 . - <10 530 1,100 41 67 79 - -
06111193 689 537 5.07 - - . 7,000 1,900 13 120 69 9,600 840
09/29/93 689  LI3 5.76 - - <10 6,600 1,600 28 43 74 - -
12/20/93 689  1.74 5.15 - - <10 6,300 1,900 36 82 65 - -
03/07/94 689 221 4.68 - - <10 7,700 1,100 55 66 38 12,000 -
06/17/94 689 183 5.06 - - 2,200 4,300 710 12 90 38 .- -
09/12/94 680 124 5.65 - - 2,500 6,400 1,500 <25 180 <25 12,000 -
11/30/94 689 232 4.57 - - 2,300" 4,900 690 26 97 60 3,900 -
03/24/95 689  3.91 2.98 —~ - 1,400 1,800 160 7.3 11 14 1,300 -
06/27195 689 187 5.02 - - 2,300° 4,600 1,300 11 97 13 5,100 -
09/28/95 689 159 5.30 - -~ 3,900° 6,600 1,500 <20 <20 <20 5,800 -
12/19/95 689 . 221 4.68 - - 2,6007 3,800 930 <10 100 <10 6,300 -
02/28/96 689 327 3,62 . - 1,800° 3,600 280 <5.0 18 5.5 2,200 -
06/25/96 689 187 5.02 - - 3,000 4,700 1,600 36 150 31 3,000 -
12/17/96 689 223 4.66 —~ - 2,700° 7,800 1,000 28 340 63 1,200 -
03/31/97 689 201 4.88 - - 2,200° 5,300 590 55 210 53 950 -
06/30/97 689 132 5.57 - - 2,200° 4,400 350 <10 <10 1 580 -
09/12/97 689 156 5.33 - - 2,300° 3,400 220 0.5 15 11 460 -
12/05/97 689 244 4.45 - - 1,900 4,700 870 21 120 18 750 -

9-0121 xls/#386462 1 As of 05/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1 (cont)

02/16/98 689  3.52 3.37 - - 1,6007 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 -
06/17/98 689 224 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400° 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 -
12/28/98 6.89 1.94 495 - . 1,500 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 -
03/04/99 689 324 3.65 - - 1,070 1,560 17.9 <0.5 4.17 1.05 70.4 -
06/14/99 6.89 1.89 5.00 - - 2,500° <10,000 820 240 320 640 <500 -
09/17/99 6.89 030 6.59 - - 2,110 3,300 141 123 <10 <10 238 -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 497 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 -
03/20/00 689 311 3.78 - - 938* 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 -
06/24/00° 689 245 4.44 0.00 0.00 1,680° 1,5007 12 5.3 <25 7.9 190 -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,1007 190 13 14 <10 210 -
12/05/00" 6.89 216 473 0.00 0.00 970 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 -
03/01/01° 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,000 21 <10 <10 <10 280 -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,800 310 23 11 15 470 -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2,500" <20 26 <20 <20 310 -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 -
03/04/02° 6.89 236 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 -
05/30/02° 689 241 448 0.00 0.00 2,700 4,100 110 9.3 22 11 100 .
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 435 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 499 - - - 3,500 2,600 47 440 68 - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 491 - - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - -
01/13/92 6.27 - - - - 38,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 — - - - - - - - -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 494 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1.20 5.08 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
10/26/92 627 034 5.93 - - - - - - - - - -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 2 ' As of 05/80/02



Table 1 . ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.-2 (cont)

12423/92 6.27 -- - - -- 160,000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 - -
01/08/93 6.27 2.57 1.70 - - - - - - - - - --
03/25/93 6.27 2.89 338 Sheen - - -- - - - -- -- -
06/11/93 6.27 2.09 418 - - - 5,900 1,100 23 240 51 - 2,300
09/29/93 6.27 0.07 6.20 - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/93 6.27 1.94 4.35 0.02 - - - - - - - - --
03/07/94 6.27 2.60 3.67 - - <i0 26,000 5,700 170 1,000 150 - -
06/17/94 6.27 2,25 4.02 Sheen - - - - - - - -- -
09/12/94 6.27 1.45 4.83 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
11730794 627 227 4.00 - - INACCESSIBLE -- - -- - - -
03/24/95 627 2713 4.0 0.59 - -- - - -- - - - -
06/27/95 6.27 1.71 4.96 0.50 0.013 - - - -- - - - -
09/28/95 627 2.62 425 0.75 0.013 -- - - - - - - -
12/19/95 6.27 1.99 4,76 0.60 0.010 - - -- - - - - -
02/28/96 6.27 1.99 4.58 0.38 0.008 - - - - - - - -
06/25/96 6.27 236 429 0.47 0.030 -- - - - - - - -
12/17/96 6.27 222 416 0.14 - - - - - - - -
03/31/97 6.27 2.34 407 0.18 0.030 - - - - - - - -
06/30/97 6.27 206 432 0.14 0.030 - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 6.27 2.00 438 0.14 - - - - - - - - -
12405197 6.27 2.51 3.78 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 6.27 3.08 3.29 0.12 0.007 -- oo - - - - - -
06/17/98 6.27 2,35 4.00 0.10 0.010 - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 6.27 0.65 5.7 0.11 0.008 - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 6.27 1.75 4.60 0.10 0.005 - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 6.27 2.58 3.73 0.05 0.200 - - - - - - - -
DESTROYED

9-0121.x1s/#386462 3 Ag of 05/30/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
QOakland, California

MW-2A

04/19/99 6.53 1.67 4.86 - - 820 <2,000 <0 <20 <20 <20 9,200 -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2,000° <5,000 " 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 -
09/17/99 653  0.69 5.84 - - 1,050° 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 -
12/20/99 653  -0.07 6.60 - -~ 2,820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1,220 1,040 543 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900 -
06/24/00 6.53 1.28 5.25 0.00 0.00 1,300° 690" 50 25 18 9.5 15,000 -
09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770* 310 6.7 14 1.6 3.8 16,000 -
12/05/00 653 116 5.37 000 000 810" 414" 324 <0.500 7.49 5.96 8,910° -
03/01/01 653 203 4.50 0.00 0.00 590° 370" 30 40 12 9.2 8,200 -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 5.17 0.00 0.00 930° <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 -
09/10/01 653  0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07 0.00 0.00 2,500 430 45 <1.0 1.1 <3.0 10,000 -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 000 . 000 2.300 630 54 1.5 29 2.3 7,000 -~
05/30/02 653 166 4.87 0.00 0.00 2,100 520 6.1 <1.0 2.6 54 7,100 -
MW-3

08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 12 —~ -
09/30/91 871 -0.03 8.74 - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 —~ -
10/28/91 871 -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 1 7.5 - -
01/08/92 871  -0.06 8.77 - - - 410 120 0.9 4.1 34 - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - ~ - 220 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 871 0.03 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 82 34 - -
08/24/92 871  -0.14 8.85 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 871  -0.23 8.94 - - <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - -
10/26/92 871 036 9.07 - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 8.71 - - - - 850 840 270 3.4 15 4.2 - -
01/08/93 8.71 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.71 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 40 10 5.0 - -
06/11/93 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - 5,600

9-0121.x1s4386462 4 . As of 05/30/02




Table 1 . :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

09/29/93 871 2.66 6.05 -- - -- 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 -- --
12/20/93 8.71 -0.12 8.83 -- - <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 -- --
03/07/94 871 064 8.07 -- - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 -- -
06/17/94 8.71 0.19 8.52 -- - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 -- -
09/12/94 8.71 -0.21 892 -- -- <50 360 130 34 4.8 33 130 -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 - - INACCESSIBLE - - - - - -
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,200° 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 --
06/27/95 8.71 0.49 822 - -- 1,000 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 --
09/28/95 8.71 -0.14 8.85 -- - 460° 490 78 34 44 24 38 --
12/19/95 8.71 0.69 8.02 -- - 650° 2,600 380 <10 25 <10 <50 --
02/28/96 8.71 1.16 7.55 -- - 780° 1,500 510 <5.0 929 <5.0 <25 -
06/25/96 8.71 0.34 8.37 - -- 1,200° 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 3l -
12/17/96 8.71 041 8.30 - - 1,100 760 85 <1.2 59 5.1 <6.2 --
03/31/97 8.7 0.52 8.19 - -- 1,300 2,000 380 12 24 12 <25 -
06/30/97 3.7 0.00 8.71 - - 620 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 -
09112197 8.71 1.07 7.64 - -- 400 1,200 200 4.6 14 48 3.9 -
12/05/97 8.7 0.46 8.25 - - 190 460 72 2.7 5.2 1.7 <35.0 -
02/16/98 8.7 1.71 7.00 - - 1,000° 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <50 -
06/17/98 8.71 o7 8.00 -- - 1,100° 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 -
08/31/98 8.71 0.08 8.63 -- -- 790 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 -
12/28/98 871 -0.02 8.73 - - 180° 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 -
03/04/99 8.71 1.06 7.65 - -- 763 2,380 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 --
DESTROYED

MW-3A

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 -- - 93? <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 31 -
06/14/99 8.70 0.50 8.20 - -- 160° 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 -
09/17/99 8.70 -0.02 3872 -- - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 --
12/20/99 8.70 -0.22 3.02 - - 1537 <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 --

9-0121.xIs/#386462 5 As of 05/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A (cont)

03/20/00 870  1.06 7.64 - - 2237 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.5 10.1 -
06/24/00 870 032 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 -
09/07/00 870  -0.00 8.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 -
12/05/00 870  0.02 8.68 0.00 0.00 <50 <500 1.39 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 12.9 -
03/01/01 870  0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
06/04/01 870 025 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 -
09/10/01 870  -0.40 9.10 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 3.9 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
12/03/01 870  0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 19 -
03/04/02 870  -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 26 -
05/30/02 870  -0.08 8.78 0.00 0.00 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22 -
MW-4

08/20/91 737 132 5.05 - . 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - -
09/30/91 737 170 5.67 - —~ - - 670 830 5.5 27 12 - -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - - 2,300 990 5.8 48 19 .- -
01/08/92 737 203 5.34 - - -~ 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 737 2.00 5.37 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - -
08/24/92 737 162 575 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 737 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 430 5.6 37 11 - -
10/26/92 7.37 1.41 5.96 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 737 - ~ - - 1,800 1,500 700 3.6 32 11 - -
01/08/93 737 273 4.64 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 737 295 4.42 - . <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 40 - -
06/11/93 737 225 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 50 6.0 11 - 2,600
09/29/93 737 157 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 20 14 - -
12/20/93 737 227 5.10 - . 3,900 570 230 50 40 8.0 - -
03/07/94 737 236 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 2.5 11 22,000 -
06/17/94 7.37 1.55 5.82 - ~ 2,800 2,100 480 11 43 9.5 - -

9.0121.x1s/#386462 6 * As of 05/30/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
" 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-4 (cont)
09/12/94 7.37
11/30/94 1.37
03/24/95 7.37
06/27/95 7.37
09/28/95 7.37
12/19/95 7.37
02428796 1.37
06/25/96 7.37
12/17/96 7.37
03/31/97 7.37
06/30/97 7.37
09/12/97 7.37
12/05/97 7.37
02/16/98 737
06/17/98 7.37
08/31/98 7.37
12/28/98 7.37
03/04/99 7.37
DESTROYED

MW-4A

04/19/9% 7.69
06/14/99 7.69
09/17/99 7.6%
12720499 7.6%
03/20/99 7.69
06/24/00 7.69
09/07/00 7.6%
12/05/00 7.69

9-0121.x1s/4#386462

1.73
1.79
242
-1.42
1.52
1.87
2.27
1.59
1.42
1.75
1.34
1.68
222
1.11
2.41
146
1.96
2.17

2.78
2.44
032
1.39
2.07
1.57
1.43
1.70

5.64
5.58
4.95
8.79
5.85
5.50
5.10
5.78
595
3.62
6.03
5.69
515
6.26
4.96
591
541
5.20

4.91
5.25
7.37
6.30
5.62
6.12
6.26
5.99

3,000
INACCESSIBLE
3,000
3,100°
6,300°
3,400°
4,700°
3,100
3,600°
2,700*
2,700°
2,100°
2,600°
1,300
530°
2,400
2,900°
4,490°

1,700-

1,500
<10,000
330
3,000
<10,000
<10,000
<5,000
<2,500
<2,500
<5,000
1,300
1,200
5,300
<50
1,000
<2,500

<500
5,360
1,290
852
1,370
190
490’
<500

390

85.5

<5.0
312
38.6
435
129
1.4
15
<5.00

<100
1.1
<25
<100
<100
<50
<25
<25
<50
<5.0
45
290
<0.5
5.6
40.9

<5.0
<20
<5.0
463
8.6
1.7
1.9
<5.00

<5.0
<100
<0.5
<25
<100
<100
<50
<25
<25
<50
<5.0
<2.5
28
<0.5
4.6
<25

<5.0

7.0
9.18
183
1.7
1.1
<5.00

<100
<0.5
<25
<100
<100
<50
<25
<25
<50
8.5
7.0
150
<0.5
9.1
<25

<5.0
<20
<5.0
436
7.3
33
39
<5.00

12,600
32,000
630
44,000
32,000
31,000
22,000
16,000
14,000
15,000
15,000
12,000
17,000

14,000¢/16,000" -

8,400
11,400

1,600
2,880
1,780
1,070
2,110
3,900
3,300
3,380

As of 05/30/02




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

Table 1

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California
MW-4A {cont)
03/01/01 769 2.0l 5.68 0.00 0.00 600° <1,000 10 <10 <10
06/04/01 7.69 1.09 6.60 0.00 0.00 770° 390" 8.4 3.8 <25
09/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 5.95 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <1.0
03/04/02 769  -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21
05/30/02 7.6¢ 149 6.20 0.00 0.00 2,600 430 4.6 <1.0 2.0
MW-5
06/23/92 1414 1.90 12.24 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/24/92 14.14  1.85 12.29 - - - - - - -
09/21/92 1414 168 12.46 - - 60 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/26/92 1414  1.62 12.52 - - - - - - -
12/23/92 1414 302 1112 - - - - - - -
01/08/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 14.14  4.40 9.74 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/11/93 1414 370 10.44 - - - <50 <05 <05 <05
09/29/93 1414 222 11.92 - - <10 <50 <05 0.6 <05
12/20/93 14.14 - - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 1414 280 11.34 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/17/94 1414 287 11.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/12/94 1414  1.28 12.86 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/30/94 14.14 223 11.91 - - 99* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/24/95 14.14 438 9.76 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/27/95 1414 274 11.40 - - 55° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/28/95 14.14 224 11.90 - - 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/19/95 14.14 156 12.58 - - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/28/96 14.14 244 1170 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5
06/25/96 1414 271 11.43 - - 120 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/17/96 1414 274 11.40 - - 89* <50 <05 <0.5 <05
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Table 1 ' -
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qaldand, California

MW-5 (cont) .

03/31/97 14.14 2.04 12.10 - - 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 -- -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 - -- <50 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/05/97 14.14 1.11 13.03 -- - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 9.97 - - 62* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 11.85 - - - - - - - - -- -
08/31/98 14.14 1.32 12.82 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/28/98 14.14 0.71 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 1375 - -- 70.5 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.34 --
06/14/99 14.14 0.04 14,10 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 1414  -0.04 14.18 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/20/99 14.14 0.44 13.70 - - - - -- -- - -- - -
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 - - 115° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
06/24/00 14,14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 - - - -- -- -- -- -
09/07/00 14.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - <0.50 5.0 --
12/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - -- -- -- -- -- - -
03/01/01 14.14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
06/04/01 14.14 2.83 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~ -- - -- --
09/10/01 14.14 1.98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --
12/03/01 14,14 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - -- - --
03/04/02 14.14 4,29 9.85 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 --
65/30/02 14.14 33 10.83 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - --
MW-6

06/23/92 4.46 -0.68 5.14 -- - 120 <50 43 <0.5 0.8 0.9 -- -
08/24/92 4.46 -0.49 4,95 -- - -- - -- -- -- -- - --
09/21/92 4.46 -0.44 4.90 - -- <50 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 - -
10/26/92 4.46 -1.06 5.52 - - - - - - -~ -- -~ --
12/23/92 4.46 -0.94 5.40 -- -- 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-6 (cont)

01/08/93 4.46 - — - - - - _ - - . - .
03/25/93 446  -1.64 6.10 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.7 - -
06/11/93 446 210 6.56 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - 15,000
09/29/93 446 -0 5.17 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
12/20/93 446 147 5.93 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 446  -0.81 5.27 - - <10 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - - ~ - - .
09/12/94 446 064 5.10 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
11/30/94 446 112 5.58 - - 800' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 446  -1.87 6.33 - - 490 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 446 374 8.20 - - 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 446  -0.19 465 - - 1,200° 120 1.1 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 446  -1.58 6.04 - - 820 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/28/96 446  -1.54 6.00 - - 270° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 446 1.7 6.17 - - 750 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <25 -
12/17/96 446  -1.67 6.13 - - 540° 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 446  -2.23 6.69 - - 780° 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 446  -2.62 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 446 095 5.41 - - 270 65 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <2.5 -
12/05/97 446  -1.96 6.42 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 446  -030 4.76 - - 33¢° 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 446  -1.54 6.00 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 446  -0.64 5.10 - - 270! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 446  -2.04 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 446  -1.35 5.81 - - 638" 95.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 446 097 5.43 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 446  -1.74 6.20 - - 258" <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 Q5 -
12/20/99 446  -231 6.77 - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 446 212 6.58 - - 257 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/24/00 446  -2.52 6.98 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
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Table 1 . '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
(Dakland, California

(galio L s A {pp!
MW-6 (cont)
09/07/00 446 046 492 0.00 0.00 9g'! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/05/00 446  -0.64 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
03/01/01 446  -0.43 4.89 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
06/04/01 446 075 521 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
09/10/01 446  -0.65 5.11 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/03/01 446  -0.57 5.03 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 4.46 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
05/30/02 446  -1.65 6.11 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-7
08/24/92 526  -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - . - -
09/21/92 526 -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 526  -0.25 5.51 - - - - - - . - - -
1212392 5.26 1.31 3.95 - - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 526 276 2.50 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2,200
09/29/93 526  -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 20 1.0 1.0 7.0 - -
12/20/93 526 085 4.4 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 526 264 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
06/17/94 5.26 1.99 3.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 5.26 1.15 411 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/30/94 526  2.50 2.76 - - 92’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 526  3.06 2.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 5.26 1.36 3.90 - - 69° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 526 041 4.85 - - 84’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - "
12/19/95 5.26 2.24 3.02 - - 84’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
02/28/96 526 3.83 1.43 - - 99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 526 097 429 - - 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

12/17/96 526  3.08 218 - ~ 542 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 -
03/31/97 526 232 2.94 - - 1002 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 526 168 3.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - _ . -
09/12/97 526 185 3.41 - - - . - - - - - _
12/05/97 5.26 337 1.89 - - - - - — - - o -
02/16/98 526 343 1.83 - - 77 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
06/17/98 526 332 1.94 - - - - - - - . - _
08/31/98 526 107 4.19 - - - - - - - - - .
12/28/98 526 079 447 - - . _ . - - - - .
03/04/99 526 351 1.75 - - 734 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 2.0 .
06/14/99 526  3.64 1.62 - - - - - - - _ - -
09/17/99 526 042 4.84 - - . - - - - _ - ”
12/20/99 526 045 481 - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 526 341 1.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
06/24/00 526 305 221 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
09/07/00 526 1.6l 1.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 526 231 295 0.00 0.00 - - - ~ - - - -
03/01/01 526 4.6l 0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
06/04/01 526 374 1.52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - ~
09/10/01 526 108 4.18 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/03/01 526 420 1.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY —~ - ~ - -~ -
03/04/02 526  3.76 1.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
05/30/02 526 251 2.75 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
MW-§ _

06/23/92 894 -1520  24.14 - - <50 <50 <05 <03 <05 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 894 034 8.60 ~ - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 894 055 8.39 - - <50 94 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

10/26/92 894  -0.I8 9.12 - - - - - - - - - -
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Table 1 . .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

12/23/92 8.94 0.83 g11 -- - 79 <50 0.7 50 0.7 29 -- -
01/08/93 8.94 .- - - -- - - - - -- — -- -
03/25/93 394 - - -- -- - -- - - - - - -

06/11/93 894 055 8.39 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3,500
09/29/93 894 069 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
1212093 894 048 8.46 - - <10 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 - -
03/07/94 894  0.28 8.66 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 894 012 8.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 894 0. 8.83 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0 --
11730/94 894 031 8.63 - - 120! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/24/95 8.94 0.43 8.51 - - 110 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/27/95 894  -0.03 8.97 - - 67° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 894 004 8.90 - - 91* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 894 054 8.40 - - 76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/28/96 894  0.50 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 894  0.05 8.89 - - 80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12117196 894 049 8.45 - - 79° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 894 018 8.76 . - 722 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36 -
06/30/97 894 018 9.12 - -~ SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/12/97 8.94 013 8.81 - - - . - - - - - --
12405197 894 059 835 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 8.94 1.00 7.94 - - 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -
06/17/98 894 0.1 8.43 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 894  0.06 8.88 - - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 894 0.4 8.30 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 894 029 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 -
06/14/99 894 0.2 8.42 - - - - - - - - - -

09/17/99 894  -093 9.87 - - - - - - - .- - -
12/20/99 894  0.54 8.40 - - - - ~ - - - - -
03/20/00 894 082 8.12 - - 82.2° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3.46 _a
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Ozkland, California

MW-8 (cont)

06/24/00 894 031 8.63 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
09/07/00 894 026 8.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 8.94 0.81 813 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 8.94 1.04 7.90 0.00 0.00 51" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 894 027 9.21 0.00 0.00 - - o - - ~ - -
09/10/01 894 026 8.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/03/01 894 112 7.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -

05/30/02 8.94 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -

MW-9
04/19/99 587 27 3.16 - - 2,600 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 4.81 - - 2,800 2,880 12,6 <10 <10 <10 138 -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770° 3,370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 -
12/20/99 5.87 1.87 4.00 - - 996 3,970 422 13.5 <10 <10 311 -
03/20/00 587  2.87 3.00 - - 2,710° 5,920 22.1 <5.0 6.8 <50 1060 -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,940° 2,500 12 <10 11 <10 120 -
09/07/00 5.87 1.59 4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 -
12/05/00 587 207 3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300" 3,470° <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 -
03/01/01 587 3.9 2.68 0.00 0.00 960° 2,400° 11 18.0 <10 <10 250 -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,200" 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4.69 0.00 0.00 2,000 2,300 57 7.3 10 <5.0 200 -
12/03/01 587  2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 5.4 8.2 8.5 210 -
03/04/02 587 232 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 -
05/30/02 587 a2 3.65 0.00 0.00 4,600 4,300 15 3.7 58 6.1 110 -
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - --
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - . - - . B
12/23/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 - - - - . - - . . - - - -
03/25/93 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/11/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/29/93 .- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/20/93 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 - . - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 - .- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
11/30/94 - — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/96 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/25/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 - -
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
05/12/97 - . - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/05/97 - - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/16/98 = - — - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 - - - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/04/99 -- - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <25 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, Catifornia

TRIP BLANK (cont)

09/17/99 -- - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/20/9% - -- -- - -- - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/20/00 - - - -- -- - <50 <(L.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/24/00 = -- - -- -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 =
05/07/00 -- -- - -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
12/05/00 -~ -- - -~ -- - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <25 --
03/01/01 -- -- -- - -- - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -~
06/04/01 -- -~ -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
09/10/01 -- - -- -- -- -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
QA

12/03/01 - -- -- - -- -- <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/04/02 -- -- - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 --
05/30/02 - -- - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <25 -
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Table 1 . N
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrecarbons as Gasoline TDS = Total Dissolved Solids
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Scparate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

2 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

3 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Confirmation run.

ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time:.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Laboratory report indicates onidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quatitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.

9-0121.x1s/4386462 17 As of 05/30/02




Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #3-0121

Table 2

3026 Lakeshore Avenue

Oakland, California

MW-1 06/24/00"
09/07/00"
12/05/00"
03/01/01"
06/04/01"
09710/01"
12/03/01"
03/04/02"
05/30/02"

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

-= = Not Measured

! ORC present in well.

9-0121 xIs/A#386462

18

5.30
4.02
3.86
3.04
2.70
2.40
0.70
1.10
0.90

As of 03/30/02



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

12/28/98 350,000 4,900 <1,000 <1,000
MW.3

12/28/98 980,000 4,500 350,000 <1,000
MW-4

12/28/98 : 670,000 3,500 6,800 <1,000
MW-5

12/28/98 480,000 15 51,000 <1,000
MW-6

12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000 <1,000
MW-7

12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,000 <1,000
MW-8

12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports pfepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
(ppb} = Parts per billion

9-0121.xls/#386462 19
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

- Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. - Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

~As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:\CaliforniaWorms\chevron-SOP. 10/00



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_ G - © 1% | Job#t: ALY 6N
Address: OB b ko KMS\\OQ“{ AvxR. Dpate: s/20/02
city: DO Kl "\NS) ; <A Sampler: TC
well ID k) - | Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter QA l @ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
2 Thickness: £ teet) (productiwaten): € (Gal
Total Depth 19.0 1, Volume 2 < 0.7 5 = 0.3 = 0,66
‘ Factor (VT) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water : q "}g f. - |
4, S { X VF b -=j;!¢ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Zﬁn laal.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling ,
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: C Eisaosabie Bailer >
Gsh Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1334 Weather Conditions: Siuto]
Sampling Time: /3K Water Color: - ./ Fade Odor: yes
Purging Fiow Rate: —  Zeo gm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao i yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature fjeg~ D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) pmhos/cm «F (mg/L) {(mV) ( }
1333 _ 9 2Lt BED 33 { oy PP
19:0 706 s 2% 2. N
/39¢ 29.0 _2.02 L4k 3.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE---. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
my-| 13 -voavialg Y HCL -LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
AMw- | 2X AnBER v np V4 T TPH-D
COMMENTS: I |

7.

__ORC TN WELL / 9ﬂ£’_§u_(z2-a-0'—
A 20

9/97-tisldet.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility®_3 - O 17> | Job#: _ 2R EH6™
Address: SO0 b Ko K%.S\\OQ’K ﬂ‘\?"\ »  Date: SZSo Z o2
City: O K “\NQ ‘ A Sampler: T7C

wellp W) - 24 Well Condition: Ok
Well Diameter , Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

e Thickness: g _lteet) _{product/water);
Total Depth le- 1. Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
"l K?_, “ . Factor (VF} 6" =150 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water

“ . (0 g X VE [ i = l-q X 3 (case volume) = Estimzted Purge Volume: Q {apl.)

purge Samping
Equipment: Balle Equipment: < Disppsable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1232 Weather Conditions: S o pos
Sampling Time: (25T Water Color: __ Cloe Pv{ Odor: YEt
Purgirig Flow Rate: ——" gom, Sediment Desctiption: :
Did well de-water? AO If yes; Time: Volume: igal.l
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al.) xmhaos/em F (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
/288 % o RI2 ZSX" Yipoo . ' pm
1251 __ 4.0 @-20 Y22 woeo _ (4.5
1240 lo.0 .5/ YOS Yoo _ 20-0
LABORATORY INF'OFIMA:TION )
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE--~. LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 24 S - VOA VIALS Y HCL .LANGASTER TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
Mw-24 | 2xAmEEE. v Le /i /¢ | TPA-D
COMMENTS:

B/a7-tiskdet.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility®_S - O17> | Job#: L 2REHHG6N
Address: 20D & kLo ke.shorz flvk.  Date: s/20/02.
city: _ O okl s, <A Sampler: Te
Well ID MW —34 Well Condition: o.k
Well Diameter @l ‘—} in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: @ {feet] {product/water}:
Total Depth 1235w, Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF) 6 =1.50
Depth to Water £.7% f1, ;
g'q?' X VF 17 = L.§ X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: '_'f!’?u igall
Purge m Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Digposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1ig2 Weasther Conditions: S owwng
Sampling Time: nyg- Water Color: __ Q{a.up-—; Odor: AKS
Purging Flow Rate: —— aom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? PO If yes: Time: Volume: loall
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O, - ORP . Alkalinity
al.} " pmhos/em <F {mg/L} {mV) (ppm
13y . (|g.s" 202 242, . ' )
w3k _4s  _bSe 98 o
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #}- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE-- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M- 34 C _ voa viALy Y HCL "LANGASTER TPHIG)bteximtbe
Mw - 3A 2 KAMPBEL C pp 74 L TPH-D
COMMENTS: N

9/97-fieldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
_ FIELD DATA SHEET. :
Client/ CHEVRON ' :

FacilityZ_ 9 - © 17| Y T Y Y O L N
Address: D05 & hokashors Avx.  Date: s /zoloz
City: OENS *-\J\fg) ; <A Sampler: 7e

Well ID M)~ ys . Well Condition: R
Well Diameter @j_m. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

. Thickness: .@F {product/water):
Total Depth %22 4w Volume "=017 =038 & = 066
F 6" = 1.50 12 = 5.80

Depth to Water o.20 4, Faaor (VR

'Z -0 z X VF .1 1 = 2'0 X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _JO_I.B!.L),
Purge isposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: posable Baile
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos =~ - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: {200 ' Westher Conditions: ' §ut.kx1
Sampling Time: 1220 Water Color: ____. _ (4g&LOw) = Odor: LS
Purging Flow Rate: —— som,  Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Al Hyes; Time: ______ __ Volume: lagl)
Time Volume pH - Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
{gal.) umho. <F (mg/L) {mV) - {ppm)
1204 . i‘f’ __G_aL 33?)?!”0 2.4 '
120 4.0 .54 __ 25 weoo __ 09-1 - :

1210 lo.o _6.9¢ $28 Wooo 8.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#] - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  .PRESERV. TYPE- ‘-~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MU- Y4 2 - VOA VIALS ¥ HCL .LANCASTER _TPH{GMbtex/mtbe
| pw) - &4 2XAMBER. ¥ - .-.999 A 2/ TP
COMMENTS:

8/87-Heidst.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEEY.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZZ_ 9 -~ Q1% | Job#: L 2RLHY6
Address: O3 e ke KmL.S*\OQ&ﬂL’R . Date: é’/ 30!@
- City: O K\-ﬁ\{\& . QA Sampler: Tl
wehip W -~ Well Condition: .k

Well Diameter @_’i_u Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness: te {product/water):

2.
Total Depth 32.Lon Volume
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 10,83« :
X VF = X 3 (cese volume) = Estimated Purge Volume; ___ {aal}
Purge Disposajle Bailer _ Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer _ Equipment: Disposablg Bailer
Stack Bailer
sucgbn M {A' Pressupé Bailer NM
Gr - Grab Sample
Other Othef:
Starting Time: / ‘ Weather Conditions:/ : J
Sampling Time: / Whater Color: ____ Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: QDM -Sediment Descripgfon: /
Did well de-water? ' if yes; Time: Volume: / {gal.}
Time - Vglume pH Conductivity T¢mperature D.O. ORP - "Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

/- —/ s

7 7 7

7 7 7
7 7 — /

LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID, {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~

A - voa vIALY Y BcL/ "LANCASTER __| TPHIGHbteximtpé
/
/ / ' /

/ / 7
COMMENTS: TOED i D _,
_Some. wATEL, Freds WELL k I

fgg'g&c@ 2”;44‘;6 AND  JUASTEL teock 2910 ‘/ MONITS

a/a7-feldet.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility Q-0 Job#: YO 1A
Address: 9OD & ke K&SLOQR Rvx. Date: S‘:/:!o/o_z. .
City: O o kI "\4\‘9 " &A Sampler: s ax 4
welp W -6 Well Condition: o.k
Well Diameter @L_‘j—u Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
: Thickness: «@' {feet] (product/water): '& |
Total Depth __LK_.LS_'L Volume 2= 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
(D Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water Al # :
X VF = X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {gal)
Purge Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposabjé Bailer
Bailer
Pressyfe Bailer 3)/4
Gral/Sample
OtMHer:
Starting Time: / ' Weather Conditions/ - /
Sampling Time: / Water Color: ___ Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / qom Sediment Descri
Did well de-water? If yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time olume pH Conductiviqr . emperature D.O. - ORP, - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) _ . umhos/cm °F (mg/L} ( (ppm)

/ /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES' ~

| MW- // - VoA VALY Y Hc; / -LANGASTER 'rpmeua;yﬁbe
7 | 7 ~ 7
/ 7

COMMENTS: _ MoNZToR ED au/..’;

/ —7 ?“/
. //7

o/a7-teldat.om




+

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_9 - O1™> | Job#: _ 3RLEH6
Address: x 03& ko K%\S‘\GQR ﬂ'ﬂ‘i . Date: _5'1/30/0&,
City: O a KA **\1\69 ; QA Sampler: C.
welip | AW - F Well Condition: 0.l
Well Diameter @l_‘-f__m. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: —9‘ ifeet! {product/water): "e-
Total Depth —.Iiis-—m Volume 27 =0.17 "= .38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12° = 5,80
Depth 1o Water > 5 !
X VF = X 3 (case volume} = Estimeted Purge Volume: {aal)
Purge Disposgble Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable¢’ Baller

Stac U /4 Bailer

Sucfion Pressupe Bailer U/4

Gryjndfos - Grab Hample

Cfher: Othef:
Starting Time: / Weather Conditions: / : /
Sampiing Time: / Water Color: _ Odor: Z
Purging Flow Rate: / apm Sediment Descripjion: /
Did well de-water? / If yes; / {oal)

Time ‘olume rH Conductivity ‘Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/cm (ppm)

/

/

/

/ L

/

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE IOy {#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- -~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES, ~
- /7 | —voaviay Y HCL / LANGASTER. ...} TPHIGHDtex/mthé
-/ / /
/ / /
—7 / /
7 Id
COMMENTS: __ﬁea.&.me&b_aﬂ/.f

S/97-Tieldat.trm



“ArkeD

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING O¢ee—~

FIELD DATA SHEET.

' FNACCESTIRL '
Client/ CHEVRON FnaccesTRLE .
FacilityZ£_9 - © 1% | Job#: . bRL 6N
Address: 203 % ko keshors flvx.  Date: s/30f/0 :
city: O akl o, <A Sampler: e

Well ID M) -8 Well Condition: ﬁ,g,,g@ P2 o
Well Diameter tbr)\ I L" In. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
/ Thickness: ifeet) {product/water]: __ {
Total Depth 7 . Volume 2* =017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ft. .
X VF = X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: {aal]
Purge Sampling

Equipment: Equipment: Disposablg Bailer

Bailer 4

Pressurd Bailer 4/4

Grab $ample

Othey:
Starting Time: / : Weather Conditions: / : /
Sampling Time: / Woater Color: ____ / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / apm, Sediment Descnpﬂon /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: — Volume: {gal)

Time Volu PH Conductivity - - 'Alkalinity
(gal umhos/em (ms/l-) (rnV) (ppm)

7/
~/ —=Z

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 10 {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. A YPE -~ LABORATORY -ANAysEs‘ )
7 | v omd Y " ?/ ~ | ‘LANCASTER TPHIG)/bigkimtbe

/ / - 7

7 7 4

COMMENTS: __ WAL vamARIG  7e> MenzTnl. wELl. - THeat was: A Lt
Ooabad Oueh. Arc Dﬁa AND> VAL ONARLE., O [ oCATIE  ruanEhe.

S/97tisldat.trm




- --COMMENTS: _-

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facillity®_A - O1>| Job#: _ AL H G
Address: 208 & )"\‘LK‘L:S‘\OQ‘K AvR.  Date: 5;/30'/0)
city: _ O oKl s, <A Sampler: T
wenip QW —9 Well Condition: o.b
Well Diameter @]_'i_m Hydrocarbon Amount Bgiled
Thickness: J___{teet) (product/water}:
Total Depth [$:4[ « Volume 2 =017 3" = 0.38
' F 6" = 1.50 12*= 5.8
Depth to Water 2.6 w i R 0

“ - f (0 X VF _ {2 = |.‘7 X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gQ {aal}
Purge Sispossble Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Beiler

Stack Baier——
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: f302. Weather Conditions: ‘gqpﬂv}
Sampling Time: /322 Water Color: ____(efv 0D~1 Odor; 4!1 £5
Purging Flow Rate: ~— apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ao ‘ . if yes; Time: Volume: {aak)
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - ‘Alkalinivy
(gal.) umhos/cm oF (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
1305" 2. G.22 w2 222 ' prm
1308 %o -¢) £Y3 -3
/3 G0 _G.sX 320 ?0.¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M- 9 2 — voA VIALY Y - HCL "LANGASTER | TPHIG)btex/mtbe
Mw - 2XAMRER- L?' UP /" ;{-’ TPH-D

9/97-fieldat.trm




(l_}Lancaster Laboratories SR 11/ A RS o

Where quality s a science. ' Sample #:
_ 06 8) ( 07_ - OO 2 Analyses Requested
Facility #:9-0121  Job# 386462  Global ID# T0600100328 WMatrix T Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Site Address: 3026_Lakeshore Ave., Oakland, CA # - := :SIO g= Lhigs:lfate
. =] = 3 = Na
Chevron PM: __Karen Streich Lead Consultant: Delta/G-R o § S=H,80,4 0= 0Other
Consultant/OfficeG~R. Inc. 6747 Sierra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 % g 2 g‘: 3 0O J value reporting needed
. ‘ 5 & &8 8 [ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: _ Deanna L. Harding Deannaflgrine. com “E-] ZEI é g :E possible for 8260 o:mpos::dsm
Consultant Phone #: 925—5§ 1-7555 Fax# _ 925-551-7899 S g % o E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: ___Tony Camarda - 0 é u g é g = {1 Confim highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [JNon SAR: 3 SEREHHE § g L3 Confim all hits by 8260
—— ' a8 b Z 1+ 121515 = ORun oxy s on highest hit
Date Tme | 8| Elzl% (OIS 8|8 |2 & —_oxy ghes
Sample Identification ! Catocted | Cotoced | 8131212 BIE |EIEIEIR | |3 ORun____oxy s onallhits
Qal s, ;30f02. e X 2- A A Comments / Remarks
Mw - | 13c§ | X X| 1| XA
Mw- 24 [250 X X ] IR KX
Mw - 24 [l x| [ &Xx[x
Mw - g4 1220 | X X | s | xIx|A
Mw - G v liz2e |~ X | || xix[X
- e iy P al
. Relinquished by: te Time ived b Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) 1¢7te /ﬂ, /500 G ﬂgz 15'%!
.m 72 hour 48 hour A rafedf Ti cojyed by: ¥ | Date | Time
24 hour _ 4 day 5 day 6‘“’2&_’0@ L jns J&@ é;{f'ﬂ—u SivE=
| - - -~ .
Data Package Options (please circle f required) Ralinguished by Date Time | Recelved by: Date Time
QC Summary Type | — Full . :
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coelt Dalivarable not needed Relinquished ercial Garror: Rﬂ:fwed bﬁ' . Mﬁé : w dﬂ; °
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ___ 3.5 C° Custody Seals Intact? @ No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client. ,




('} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco fef i
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310~
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582

Preparedby: b fl o gy
FRE- e
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 809722. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, June 04,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020530 NA Water 3829570
MW-1-W-020530 Grab  Water 3829571
MW-2A-W-020530 Grab  Water 3829572
MW-3A-W-020530 Grab Water 3829573
MW-4A-W-020530 Grab  Water 3820574
MW-9-W-020530 Grab  Water : - 3829575
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtainil;é the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,

2425 New Holland Pike

mw  FO Box 12425

(I Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

g 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2218 Rev. 9/11/00



(l} | ancaster Laboratories ;

Where quality is a science,

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative .
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Steven A. Skiles
Sy Chenmet

LAl Lise

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 Mew Halland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00

MEMEER




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Karen Streich
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road L4310
San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 809722, Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Tuesday, June 04, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

Both TPH-DRO containers for samples MW-1, MW-4A and MW-2A from Facility
90121 were received at a temperature of 14.5°C,

One TPH-DRO container for samples MW-3A and MW-9 from Facility 90121 was
received at a temperature of 14.5°C.

The MW-2A, MW-3A and MW-4A vials from Facility 90121 submitted for the
BTEX/MTBE and TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the
analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the
laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.

Due to excessive foaming of samples MW-2A and MW-4A from Facility 90121,
normal reporting limits were not attained for the BTEX/MTBE analysis.




_ Analysis Report

4') Lancaster Laboratories :

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labeoratories Sample No. WW 3829570
Collected:05/30/2002 00:00 Account Numbexr: 10905
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 _ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020530 NA Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Oakland T0600100328 QA
OAKTE
A8 Recedived
CAT An Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO doeg not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the 6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Site-specific MS/MSD gamples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 ' H.D. 0.50Q ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-42-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
Site-specific M$/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2118
The following containers were received at 14.5 C: MW-1, MW-4A, MW-2A
(both amber liters) and MW-3A & MW-9 (one amber liter each).
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. ¢A LUFT Gasoline 1 06/05/2002 03:00 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 06/05/2002 03:00 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/05/2002 03:00 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.

_ . N
#=Laborato Melhod%lectﬁ%ﬁﬁfﬁé&}iédﬁ Birget detection limit
N.D.=Not ddente ) pprtmg Simit

iy Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829571
Collected:05/30/2002 13:58 by TC Account Number: 1080S
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-02053¢0 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Oakland T0600100328 MW-1
OAK] -
Ag Receilived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,700. 120. ug/1 5
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) . :
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - HWaters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,100. 50. - ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
A pite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matryix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 110.- ’ 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 9.1 .50 ug/l 1
po778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 22. 0.50 ug/1 1
po779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634~04~4 100. 2.5 ug/1 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery'ia
above the range of specifications.

gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
The following containers were received at 14.5 C: MW-1, MW-4A, MW-2A
{both amber liters) and MW-3A & MW-92 (one amber liter each) .

noirBinieeastedsdinarpet detection limit

zaz@aNe Holland pike. -

ehoke g Reporfing Limi

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




B A A Anclysteporf |
(l} | ancaster Laboratories | -

Where quality is a sclence.

Page 2 of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829571

Collected:05/30/2002 13:58 by TC Account Number: 10905

Submitted: 06/04/2002 095:05 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 €001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-1-W-020530 Grab Water

Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD

3026 Lakeshore Oakland T0O600100328 MW-1

OAK1-

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysie Dilution

No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Anslyst Factor

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUPT Diesel Range 1 06/07/2002 12:35 Tracy A Cole 5

Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 06/05/2002 18:51 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McAlpine

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BOZ1B 1 05/05/2002 18:51 Meligsa-Ann S 1
McAlpine

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/05/2002 18:51 Melissa-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine

07003 Extraction - DRO {Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/05/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory Mct%w%%?ﬁﬁ%%ﬁ? Target detection limit
N.D.=Not difeBd4. 8 & 8hoxg dhs Reportng Limit
AL IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
— 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ' 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829572

Page 1 of 2

Diluticn
Factor

1

n v en

Collected:05/30/2002 12:50 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 £001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2A-W-020530 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
2026 Lakeshore Oakland TO600100328 MW-2A
QAKZA
As Received
CAT As Received Method
Ho. Analysis Name CaS Number Reault Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters}) n.a. 2,100. 50. ug/1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was pexrformed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons}) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submirted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. 520. 250. ug/1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 6.1 1.0 ug/1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. # 1.0 ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.6 1.0 ug/l
00779 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 5.4 2.0 ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7,100. 15. ug/1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the lahoratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

A site-specific MSD sample wag not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate prec1510n and accuracy at a batch level.

pue to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not

#=Laboratory MethodDetectEégﬁﬁi?n}SEﬁw@ﬁﬂﬁd'l&rget detection limit
N.D.=Not dd) obe the BeBoring Limit

Lancasten PA 17605-2425
757-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/0C



Lancaster

Where quality s a science.

Collected:05/30/2002 12:50

Submitted: 06/04/2002 0%:05
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31
Discard: 07/18/2002

MW-2A-W-020530
Facility# S0121
3026 Lakeshore Oakland

OAK2A

CAT
No.

| No.
DES53

01729
08214
08214
011l4s

07003

#=1 aboratory MethodDetecG8jf T iihite%e
N.D.=Not 5'1 gﬁﬁe Eo Bt

Job# 386462

Analysis Name

attained.

State of Califernia Lab Certification No.

Laboratories Sample No.

Grab

wW 3B28572
by TC
Waterxr

GRD
T0600100328 MW-2A

As Receilved
Result

CAS Number

2116

The following containers were received at 14.5 C:
{both amber liters) and MW-3A & MW-9% {one amber liter each).

Analysis Hame
TPH - DRO CA LUPT {Waters)

TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX, MTEBE (BO021}
BTEX, MTBE (8021)
GC VOB Water Prep

Extraction - DRD (Waters)

Sl bt OV G Ehe

1L

ring

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

i A”Cﬂys:sReporf
4'} | ancaster Laboratories

10905

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

A8 Recaived
Method

Detection
Limit

MW-1, MW-4A, MW-23

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

N. CA LUFT Gascline
Method

SW-846 BO21B

SW-846 BO21B
SW-846 50308

TPH by CA LUFT

ifd thrget detection limit

1t

Lancaster, PA 17605.2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2
1

1

Analysis

Trial§# Date and Time

06/06/2002 11:40
06/05/2002 21:48
06/05/2002 19:26
06/05/2002 21:48
06/05/2002 19:26

06/05/2002 01:30

[
-
Page 2 of 2
Dilution
Units Factor
Dilution
Analyst Factoxr
Tracy A Cole 1
Melissa-Ann S 5
McAlpine
Melissa-Ann S 50
McRlpine
Melissa-Ann S 5
Mchlpine
Melissa-Ann S n.a.
Mchlpine
JoElla L Rice 1

2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829573
Collected:05/30/2002 11:47 by TC Account Number: 1090%
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CAR 94583
MW-3A-W-020530 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Cakland T060D100328 MW-3A
OAK3A
AB Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticon
No. Analyeis Hame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 210. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the pample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) -
Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO - Waters
Q1730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. ~ 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prioxr to the C6 {n-hexane) TFH-GRQ range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did mot have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 R.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 ‘Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22. 2.5 ug/1 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

= odDetecliéi‘Fi,?ﬁ I

#=Laboratory e dDetecith Hggxgéa‘ég\‘.‘d garget detection limit

N.D.=Not deibgdetl AL araboye eﬁ poring Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 : 2216 Rev. 2/11/00




('} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829573
Collected:05/30/2002 11:47 by TC Account Number: 10205
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3A-W-020530 Grab Water
Facility# 20121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Oakland TO0600100328 MW-3A
QAK3A
As Received
CAT Aa Recelved Maethod Dilution
No. Analyais Name CAS Number Result Detection Unite Factor
Limit
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
The following containers were received at 14.5 C: MW-1, MW-4A, MW-2A
(both amber liters) and MW-3h & MW-2 (one amber litex each) .
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
NO. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waterg} CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 06/05/2002 14:54 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
QL1729 TPH-GRD - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/05/2002 20:02 Melissa-Ann S 1
Method McaAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 8021B 1 06/05/2002 20:02 Melissa-Ann S 1
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 06/05/2002 20:02 Melissa-Ann 8 n.a.
McAlpine
07002 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 06/05/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MelDew%ﬁ?ﬁW%ﬁ%@l ditarget detection limit

Ho ..
N.D.=Not dgiekte y opggbg:gpﬁomng imit
. ) e L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
ot 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.
Collected:05/30/2002 12:20
Submitted:
Discard:
MW-4A-W-020530

Facility# 20121
3026 Lakeshore Oakland

ORK4A

Ho.

05553

01729

01730

08214

00776
00777
00778
00778
00780

#t=]aboratory MethodDetec
N.D.=Not dglbgel.al A

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

06/04/2002 09:05
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:32
07/18/2002

Job# 386462
TO600100328

As Received
As Received

Analysls Name CAS Number

TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C2Z8 normal
hydrocarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the projeect. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO -~ Waters
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
Due to the volatile nature of the analytes,
appropyiate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

of analysis.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

BTEX, MTBE (8021}

Ethylhenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
The vial submitted fox volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample

oW R e
oD o oG

of analysis.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not

derrEimireaatuthsdnarget detection limit
242@31\!2 Hoilla_ﬁd Pl]ﬁ. .

¥6 thg Reporling Cimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

10205

Dilution

Units Factor
ug/1 5

ug/1 5

ug/l 5
ug/1l s
ug/l 5
ug/1 5
ug/l 20

2216 Rev. 3/11/00




~ Analysis Report

<|> | ancaster Laboratories .

Where quality is a science.

-
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW 3829574
Collected:05/30/2002 12:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:32 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 924583
MW-4A-W-020530 Grab Water
Facility# 90121 Job#f 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore OQOakland TG600100328 MW-4A
OAK4AA
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Petection Unite Factor
Limit
attained.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
The following containers were received at i4.5 C: MW-1, MW-4A, MW-2A
(both awber liters} and MW-3A & MW-9 {one amber liter each).
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiox
HNo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesgel Range 1 06/07/2002 12:58 Tracy A Cole -3
Organics
D1729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 046/05/2002 22:23 Melissa-Ann 8 5
Method McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021) SW-846 B0O21B 1 06/05/2002 20:37 . Melissa-Amnn S 20
McAlpine
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) 8W-846 B8021B 1 06/05/2002 22:23 Melissa-Ann S s
McAlpine
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/05/2002 20:37 Melisga-Ann S n.a.
McAlpine
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFPT 1 06/05/2002 01:30 JoElla L Rice 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectitfi E it exetsiied target detection limit

N.D.=Not d&}

' g,ggfggg,gmgﬁmﬂ

Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




- Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829575
Collected:05/30/2002 13:20 by TC _ Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:32 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
- MW-9-W-020530 Grab Water
Facility# 20121 Jobd#t 386462 GRD
3026 Lakeshore Cakland T0600100328 MW-9
OAKS -
As Recelived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 4,600, 250. ug/1 10
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
gite-specific M5/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 4,300. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagsoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
pue to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard xecovery is
above the range of specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzeng 71-43-2 15. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene i0B-88-3 3.7 1.0 ug/1 5
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.8 1.0 ug/l s
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.1 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 110. 2.5 ug/l 5

2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

gtate of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
The following containers were received at 14.5 C: MW-1, MW-4A, MW-2A
(both amber liters} and MW-3A & MW-9 {one amber liter each}.

Laboratory Chronicle

O¥E eﬁapgmng imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

#=Laborato: Memmec%ﬁfﬁgﬁm’&gm detection limit




t.ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3829575

P

| ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Collected:05/30/2002 13:20 by TC

Submitted: 06/04/2002 09:05
Reported: 06/17/2002 at 16:32
Discard: 07/18/2002

MW-9-W-020530 _
Facility# 90121 Jobj# 386462
3026 Lakeshore Ozkland

OAKS -
CAT

KNo. Analysis Name

Grab Water

T0600100328 MW-2

Method

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) Ch LUFT Diesel Range

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

08214 BTEX, MTBE {BQ21l)
0ll4é GC VOA Water Prep

Organics

N. CA LUPFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 8021B

SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#=Laborato MetoDeectgggﬂﬁiggggﬁyﬁg' trget detection limit

N.D.=Not dglgpigs:

g 070 the Beporting Limit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2423
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

GRD

. Analysis Report

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Analyseis

Triald Date and Time

1

1
1
1
1

06/07/2002
06/06/2002

06/06/2002
06/06/2002
06/05/2002

13:20
G3:04

06:51
03:04
01:30

Page 2 of 2

1090%

Dilution
Analyst Factor
Tracy A Cole 10
Anastagia Papadoplos 1
Anastasla Papadoplos 5
Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
JoElla LI Rice 1

2216 Rew. 5/11/00



q» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Quality Control Summary

Client Name:
Repoxted: 06/17/02

Analysis Name
Batch number:

TFH - DRO CA LUFT {(Wate
Batch number: 0215S5A56A
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02155A56C
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO ~ Waters

Anal Name

Batch number: 02155A56A
EBenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: 02155A56C
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TFH-GRC - Waters

0215500084

ChevronTexaco

at 04:32 PM

_; Analysis Report

Group Number: 809722

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

LC3D
SREC

91

98
101
103
102
94
96

98
101
103
102
94
96

Blank Blank Report LCS
Result MDL Units SREC
Sample number (s): 3B29571-3829575
rs) N.D. 50. ug/1 100
Sample number {g) : 32B/29570
N.D. 0.5 ug/l 100
N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 104
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107
N.D. 1.5 ug/l 106
H.D, 2.5 ug/l 90
H.D. 50. ua/l 104
Sample number (s): 3829571-382957S
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 100
H.D 0.5 ug/1 104
N.D © 0.5 ug/1 107
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 106
K.D 2.5 ug/1l 380
N.D 50. ug/1l 104

LCS/LCSD
Limits

54-120

80-118
82-113%
81-113
82-120
79-127
76-126

80-118
82-119
81-119
82-1Z20
79-127
76-126

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD MS/MSD
AREC SREC Limits
Sample number(s): 3829570
140 77-131

104 a0-128

107 T&-132

106 T76-132

;1 61-144

105 T4~132
Sample number (s): 3829571-3829575
100 77-131

104 80-128

107 76-132

106 76-132

86 61-144

105 74-132

RPD
MAX

BRKG

Cong

bop
Conc

Surrogate Quality Comntrol

Analysis Name; TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
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Batch number: 0215500084
Orthoterphenyl

3829571 117

3829572 91

3829573 a8

3829574 91

3829575 23

Blank 104

LCS3 103

*_ Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Where quaf;ty s a sclence.
Quality Control Summary

Client Mame: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 809722
Reported: 06/17/02 at 04:32 PM

Surrogate Quality Control.

LCSD 986
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Limits: 69-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02155A56A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluvorotoluene-P .
3829570 99 96
Blank 103 97
LCS 121 97
LCSD 109 98
MS 115 24
Limits: §7-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02155A56C

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p

3829571 176* 142*
3829572 96 100
ag29573 9l 97
3829574 o5 95
3829575 168%* 99
Blank g1 58

LCS 121 87
LCSD 109 ’ 98

MS 115 94
Limits: 67-135 71-13Q

*. Outside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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